those individuals reaching State Pension Age (SPA) before 6 April 2021. HM Treasury published a Ministerial

Direction on 4 December 2018 to implement this outcome, with effect from 6 April 2016.

The Board has £nil revenue grants, contributions and donations that have yet to be recognised as income

due to them having conditions attached to them that requires the monies or property to be returned to the

grant provider (2022/2023: £nil).

25  GRANT INCOME

The Board credited the following grants, contributions and donations to the Comprehensive Income and

Expenditure Account in 2023/2024:

Equalisation of Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) in Public Service Pension Schemes

Total

Scottish Government Capital Grant

Scottish Government Revenue Grant

Credited to Taxation and Non Specific Grant Income

57

221

TAY ROAD BRIDGE JOINT BOARD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Effect on line items in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 2022/2023:

2022/2023:

As

Originally

Stated

As

Restated

Amount

of

Restatem

ent

As

Originally

Stated

As

Restated

Amount

of

Restatem

ent

As

Originally

Stated

As

Restated

Amount

of

Restate

ment

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

2,976   4,412   1,436  (4,352) (4,352) -   (1,376) 60   1,436

3,168   4,604   1,436  (4,435) (4,435) -   (1,267) 169   1,436

7,100   8,536   1,436  (7,190) (7,190) -   (90) 1,346   1,436

Net Expenditure / (Income)

For these widowers to be affected the female member would have to have pre 1988 service, which is now

thirty-two years ago. There would therefore need to be a combination of service and pension in payment to

be greater than thirty-two years. Given the average age of dependents was around seventy-three at the

last valuation and the average service might be around ten years the actuaries expect there are very few

members where this is the case. If they assume even 10% meet this criteria then the impact might be

0.5% x 10% x pre 1988 benefit / total benefit. Even if the pre 1988 benefit was 50% of the total (which is

[…]

material misstatement in relation to the 2022/2023 actuarial asset ceiling adjustment came to light. A

revised actuarial report was subsequently obtained which increased the impact of the asset ceiling by

£1.436m. This results in the reported 2022/2023 Net Pension Asset of £1.175m being restated to become

a Net Pension Liability of £0.261m.

In order to correct this error, the Board has restated the prior year information for 2022/2023 for the

£1.436m in each of the following lines in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement. The

following are the relevant extracted lines from the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement.

The Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement with appropriate restatement for 2022/2023 can

be found on page 30 of these financial statements.

27 CONTINGENT ASSETS

28 PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS

Actuarial (Gains) /

Losses on Pension

Assets / Liabilities

Other

Comprehensive

Income &

Expenditure

Total

Comprehensive

Income &

Expenditure

Gross Expenditure Gross Income

58

222

TAY ROAD BRIDGE JOINT BOARD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Effect on line items in the Balance Sheet at 31 March 2023:

2022/2023:

As

Originally

Stated

As

Restated

Amount

of

Restatem

ent

£000 £000 £000

1,175 -   (1,175)

1,175 -   (1,175)

-   (261) (261)

-   (261) (261)

64,513  63,077  (1,436)

63,352  61,916  (1,436)

64,513  63,077  (1,436)

Effect on line items in the Movement in Reserves Statement at 31 March 2023:

2022/2023:

As

Originally

Stated

As

Restated

Amount

of

Restatem

ent

£000 £000 £000

Unusable Reserves:

(1,267) 169 1,436

(90) 1,346 1,436

(90) 1,346 1,436

(63,352) (61,916) 1,436

Total Long-Term Assets

Net Pension Assets

Net Pension Liabilities

Total Long-Term Liabilities

The CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom requires that an

authority present a Balance Sheet at the beginning of the preceding period when an authority makes a

retrospective restatement. However, in this case the prior period error did not impact on the opening

Balance Sheet for 2022/2023. The error took place at year-end (2022/2023) and therefore impacted on the

reported Pensions Asset, which has decreased by £1.436m. The Pensions Reserve balance was also